

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST ORDER PASSED BY
SUBORDINATE COURT) NO. 484 of 2023**

With

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1023 of 2023

=====

ANIL KUMAR YADAV

Versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

=====

Appearance:

NANAVATY ADVOCATES(1373) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR RC KODEKAR(1395) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI

Date : 21/08/2024

ORAL ORDER

Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Nirupam Nanavaty for Nanavaty Advocates for the applicant has concluded the arguments.

Let the matters be considered as part heard.

Mr. R. C. Kodekar, learned advocate for the respondent has sought for time stating that he would like to take instructions.

In view of the submissions raised by learned Senior Advocate Mr.Nirupam Nanavaty, the proceedings of Special CBI Case No.11 of 2022 and Special CBI Case No.5 of 2022, pending with Court of learned Special Judge, CBI Court, City Civil Court, Ahmedabad are ordered to be stayed till further

order.

Stand over to 29/08/2024.

Copy of this order be placed in another matter also.

(GITA GOPI,J)

ILA